FILE NO. 140885

**RESOLUTION NO.** 

1 2	[Accept and Expend Grant - Castro/Upper Market Community Benefit District - Castro Streetscape Improvement Project - \$121,860]			
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Works to accept and			
4	expend a grant of up to \$121,860 from the Castro/Upper Market Community Benefit			
5	District for the Castro Streetscape Improvement Project for the period of March 10,			
6	2014, through November 10, 2014.			
7				
8	WHEREAS, The Castro Streetscape Improvement Project (herein referred to as			
9	PROJECT) was selected to be designed and constructed by the Department of Public Works			
10	under the 2011 Road Repaving and Street Safety Bond; and			
11	WHEREAS, The construction contract on the PROJECT is in the amount of			
12	\$6,813,776.40 and for the period from March 10, 2014, through November 10, 2014; and			
13	WHEREAS, The Castro/Upper Market Community Benefit District (herein referred to as			
14 15	CCBD)'s mission is to provide services that improve the quality of life in the neighborhood,			
16	emphasizing clean, safe, beautiful streets; and			
17	WHEREAS, On July 10, 2014, the CCBD Board of Directors passed a motion granting			
18	up to \$121,860 for specific decorative elements of the Castro Streetscape Improvement			
19	Project, which are included in the PROJECT's construction contract; and			
20	WHEREAS, The CCBD grant does not require an ASO amendment; and			
21 22	WHEREAS, Indirect costs are not an eligible use of the CCBD grant; and			
23	WHEREAS, The CCBD grant does not require any matching funds;			
24	now, therefore, be it			
25				

1	RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors retroactively authorizes the			
2	Director of Public Works or his/her designee to accept and expend a grant of \$121,860 from			
3	the Castro/Upper Market Community Benefit District for the Castro Streetscape Improvement			
4	Project; and, be it			
5 6 7	FURTHER RESOLVED, That Director of Public Works or his/her designee is authorized to execute all documents pertaining to the project with the CCBD.			
8				
9 10 11				
12 13	Recommended:	Approved: _		
14		Mayor		
15 16	Mohammed Nuru	Approved: _		
17 18 19 20 21 22 23	Director of Public Works		Controller	
24				
25				